

No. 14-940

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUE EVENWEL, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

MEREDITH B. PARENTI
PARENTI LAW PLLC
7500 San Felipe, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77063

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Appellants

October 19, 2015

261929



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS	1
I. Texas Concedes The One-Person, One-Vote Rule Protects Eligible Voters But Claims Authority To Deny Them An Equal Vote.....	1
II. Texas Incorrectly Contends That This Court’s Decisions Allow It To Ignore Eligible Voters In The Districting Process.....	8
III. Texas Inappropriately Relies On History And Tradition To Defend Its Malapportionment Of Eligible Voters	13
IV. There Are No Policy Or Practical Impediments To Protecting The Right Of Eligible Voters To An Equal Vote.....	15
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	6
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	6
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	4
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	19, 20
<i>Bd. of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688(1989)	5, 7
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	15
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2020 (2001)	2, 9, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	9, 15, 16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	6
<i>City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	4
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946).....	3, 7
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	5, 12
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	21
<i>Hadley v.</i> <i>Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	1, 9
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	6
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	13, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 423 (2006)	20
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	11
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971).....	6
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	6-7
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	16
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 133 S. Ct. 3 (2012).....	19
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	16, 21
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	10

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2.....	13, 14
----------------------------------	--------

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	14
John R. Low-Beer, <i>The Constitutional Imperative of Proportional Representation</i> , 94 Yale L.J. 163 (1984)	15
Michael J. Klarman, <i>An Interpretive History of Modern Equal Protection</i> , 90 Mich. L. Rev. 213 (1991)	5
Sanford Levinson, <i>The Warren Court Has Left the Building</i> , 2002 U. Chi. Legal F. 119 (2002)	5
U.S. Census Bureau, ACS Custom Tables (2015)	20
U.S. Dep't of Commerce Economics & Statistics Admin., <i>The Value of the American Community Survey: Smart Government, Competitive Business, and Informed Citizens</i> (April 2015)	20
